We do not use derivative financial instruments to hedge the interest rate risk on our debt obligations.

(ii) Foreign Currency Risk: We enter into transactions denominated in foreign currencies related to the sales and
purchases of goods. Therefore, we are exposed to market risk related to possible foreign currency fluctuations,
which is mitigated to a certain extent by the set-off of credit and debit balances in the same currencies. Due to the
fact that we have increased our international exposure due to sales to the Euro zone and the U.K. market, our
financial position and results of operations are increasingly subject to currency translation risks.

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, approximately 37.7% and 45.0%, respectively, of our sales were denominated
in currencies other than the presentation currency of the Group and 38.7% and 41.1%, respectively, of costs were
denominated in foreign currencies. The following table demonstrates a model of the sensitivity to a change in
the U.S. dollar and British pound exchange rate that is reasonable and possible, with all other variables held
constant, of our profit/(loss) before tax and our equity.

Increase/ decrease in
foreign currency

rate

Effect on
profit/(loss)
before tax Effect on equity

2022 Euro +5% 244 558
-5% (244) (558)

GB pound +5% 24 (17)
-5% (24) 17

2021 Euro +5% 100 393
-5% (100) (393)

GB pound +5% 28 (9)
-5% (28) 9

(iii) Fair Value Risk: The carrying amounts reflected in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial
position for cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and accrued and other
current liabilities approximate their respective fair values due to the relatively short-term maturity of these
financial instruments. The amounts shown on the face of the statement of financial position as investments in
equity instruments reflect their fair value at year end. The fair value of variable rate borrowings and other long-
term liabilities approximate their carrying amounts. The fair value of the Senior Notes, at December 31, 2022 and

[…]

(ii) Foreign Currency Risk: The Group enters into transactions denominated in foreign currencies related to the sales and
purchases of goods. Therefore, the Group is exposed to market risk related to possible foreign currency fluctuations, which
is mitigated to a certain extent by the set-off of credit and debit balances in the same currencies. Due to the fact that the
Group has increased its international exposure due to sales to the Euro zone and the U.K. market, its financial position
and results of operations are increasingly subject to currency translation risks.

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, approximately 37.7% and 45.0%, respectively, of the Group’s sales were
denominated in currencies other than the presentation currency of the Group and 38.7% and 41.1%, respectively, of costs
were denominated in foreign currencies. The following table demonstrates a model of the sensitivity to a change in the
U.S. dollar and British pound exchange rate that is reasonable and possible, with all other variables held constant, of
the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax and the Group’s equity.

Increase/ decrease in
foreign currency

rate

Effect on
profit/(loss)
before tax Effect on equity

2022 Euro +5% 244 558
-5% (244) (558)

GB pound +5% 24 (17)
-5% (24) 17

2021 Euro +5% 100 393
-5% (100) (393)

GB pound +5% 28 (9)
-5% (28) 9

(iii) Fair Value Risk: The carrying amounts reflected in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position for
cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and accrued and other current liabilities
approximate their respective fair values due to the relatively short-term maturity of these financial instruments. The
amounts shown on the face of the statement of financial position as investments in equity instruments reflect their fair
value at year end. The fair value of variable rate borrowings and other long-term liabilities approximate their carrying